Top Five Execution Venue

Reporting for the year of 2019

1. Purpose of this report

Directive 2014/65/EU in financial instruments (MIFID Il) requires investment firms who execute client order to summarize and make public on an annual basis,
for each class of financial instruments the top five venues in terms of trading volumes where they executed client orders in the preceding year and information

on the quality of execution obtained.

2. Scope

This report summarizes the top five execution venues of financial instruments that Zarattini International executed for clients in 2019.
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3. Top five execution venues

Class of Instrument

Equities - Share & Depositary Receipts

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

N

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

4.99%

95.01%

N/A

Class of Instrument

Debt Instruments

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

Y

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

27.40%

72.60%

N/A
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Class of Instrument

Structured Finance Instruments

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

Y

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

33.33%

66.67%

N/A

Class of Instrument

Currency Derivatives

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

Y

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

0%

100%

N/A
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Class of Instrument

Securitized Derivatives

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

Y

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

80.56%

19.44%

N/A

Class of Instrument

Exchange Traded Products

Notification if < 1 average
trade per business day in the
previous year

Y

Top five execution venues
ranked in terms of trading
volumes (descending order)

Proportion of
volume traded as a
percentage of total
in that class

Proportion of orders
executed as
percentage of total
in that class

Percentage of
passive orders

Percentage of
aggressive orders

Percentage of directed
orders

Banca Zarattini & CO SA
( LEI 213800INM30OFHF9QS122)

100%

100%

54%

46%

N/A
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4. Conclusion of execution quality

In the year 2019, to achieve best execution results of client's orders, Zarattini International has taken into account a number of factors including price, costs,
speed, likelihood of execution and settlement, size and nature of the order, and any other relevant consideration (such as market impact and implicit transaction
cost).

Zarattini International's clients are all considered as professional clients therefore there is no difference in order execution arrangements within this client
category.

Zarattini International has no links, conflict of interest, or common ownerships to any execution venues used to execute orders. Zarattini International does not
have any specific arrangements with any execution venues regarding payments made or received, discounts, rebates or non- monetary benefits.
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