# **Zarattini** International

## Top Five Execution Venue

Reporting for the year of 2019

### 1. Purpose of this report

Directive 2014/65/EU in financial instruments (MIFID II) requires investment firms who execute client order to summarize and make public on an annual basis, for each class of financial instruments the top five venues in terms of trading volumes where they executed client orders in the preceding year and information on the quality of execution obtained.

### 2. Scope

This report summarizes the top five execution venues of financial instruments that Zarattini International executed for clients in 2019.

## 3. Top five execution venues

Class of Instrument	Equities - Share & Depositary Receipts				
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	N				
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM30FHF9QS122)	100%	100%	4.99%	95.01%	N/A

Class of Instrument	Debt Instruments				
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	Υ				
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM30FHF9QS122)	100%	100%	27.40%	72.60%	N/A

Class of Instrument	Structured Finance Instruments				
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	Y				
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM30FHF9QS122)	100%	100%	33.33%	66.67%	N/A

Class of Instrument	Currency Derivatives					
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	Y					
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders	
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM30FHF9QS122)	100%	100%	0%	100%	N/A	

Class of Instrument	Securitized Derivatives				
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	Y				
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM30FHF9QS122)	100%	100%	80.56%	19.44%	N/A

Class of Instrument	Exchange Traded Products				
Notification if < 1 average trade per business day in the previous year	Y				
Top five execution venues ranked in terms of trading volumes (descending order)	Proportion of volume traded as a percentage of total in that class	Proportion of orders executed as percentage of total in that class	Percentage of passive orders	Percentage of aggressive orders	Percentage of directed orders
Banca Zarattini & CO SA ( LEI 213800INM3OFHF9QS122)	100%	100%	54%	46%	N/A

#### 4. Conclusion of execution quality

In the year 2019, to achieve best execution results of client's orders, Zarattini International has taken into account a number of factors including price, costs, speed, likelihood of execution and settlement, size and nature of the order, and any other relevant consideration (such as market impact and implicit transaction cost).

Zarattini International's clients are all considered as professional clients therefore there is no difference in order execution arrangements within this client category.

Zarattini International has no links, conflict of interest, or common ownerships to any execution venues used to execute orders. Zarattini International does not have any specific arrangements with any execution venues regarding payments made or received, discounts, rebates or non-monetary benefits.

CL: Internal / UTCH062 - SM